Global balanced fund

ACATIS GANE VALUE EVENT FONDS

AS OF: SEPTEMBER 30,2018

Global balanced fund, flexible

ACATIS

MARKET COMMENTARY

The fund returned 0.2% in August, extending its gain to 6.4% since the start of
the year. During the reporting month, Rio Tinto announced an increase of USD
3.2 billion in the existing share buyback programme. Proceeds from the sale of
their Australian coal activities will be used for this purpose. Rio Tinto is the only
global mining company no longer active in coal production. The Chinese antitrust
authorities approved the planned merger of the industrial gas producers Linde
and Praxair As a result, the necessary approvals for the merger in South Korea
and the USA are still pending (by 24th October). During September only minor
portfolio adjustments were made for both equities and bonds. The fund alloca-
tion is comprised of 58% shares, 9% bonds and 33% cash.The cash position pro-
vides enough flexibility to take advantage of new opportunities in a permanently
volatile capital market environment.

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE AND - PHILOSOPHY

In the selection of the fund's positions the philosophy of value investing is com-
bined with an "event-driven value" approach.The aim is to reduce fundamental
risks in the selection of the fund's positions by focusing on companies with
strong business quality. By business quality the management means business mo-
dels that stand out for their sustainability, the ability to defend an existing com-
petitive advantage and the capacity to generate high free cash flows.The port-
folio is diversified through various types of event and different holding periods.
Interest paper and bonds can be added to the portfolio.

PRODUCT FACTS/ EMT TOP 10 POSITIONS

PERFORMANCE VS. INDEX MSCIWORLD (50%), EONIATR (50%)

250%

200%

150%

100%
0l

/09

ol/10 ol/11 ol/12 ol/13

—— ACATIS GANE Value Event Fonds

—— MSCIWorld Perf.-gdr (50%), EONIATR (50%)

0l/14

ol/15

PERFORMANCE AS OF END OF MONTH*

2018
2017
2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009

AOX754 (CLA) Grenke 7.7%

A1C5D1 (CLB, Inst.)
WKN ALT73W (CI.C)

Berkshire Hathaway A 7.2%

A2DR2M (Cl. D)

A2H7NC (CL. X) Apple 57%
DEO00A0X7541 (CI.A) L'Occitane International ~ 5.2%
DEO00ALC5D13 (Cl. B)
ISIN DEOOOALT73W9 (C‘ C) Ryman Healthcare 4.3%
DEO00A2DR2MO (CI. D) ; g 9
DEQOOAZHZNGS (CI ) Linde Inhabér Akt 4.3%
Dividends reinvested (Cl. A, B) Novo Nordisk 3.6%
Distribution Divid. distrib. quarterly (Cl. C) 9
Divid. distributed (CI. D, X) AB Inbev 35%
Investment category Balanced Fund Global Flexible Nestlé 3.3%
50% MSCI World Perf. -gdr- EUR,  Munchener Riick 3.2%
Benchmark 50% EONIATR 0
Currency EUR

Total net asstes 2,490.5 Mill. EUR

259.73 EUR (CL.A)

17,758.19 EUR (Cl. B)
Net asset value 1,251.95 EUR (CI.C)

1,105.14 EUR (CI. D)

Investor type
(minimum requirement)

Jan
1.7
-0.1
-30
1.9
-0.8
3.1
3.1
0.6
1.2
-0.6

Feb Mar Apr May Jun
-3 21 30 25 -l
30 09 12 04 05
12 06 -l6 16 -14

240 200 -04 09|19
6 18 07 05 -04
26 17 00 LI -09
42 1.1 -04 -17 08
18 -I.I 08 |5 -07

31 29 09 -16 20
=350 23 2558 =05

* Information in percent

Performance ann. Perf Perform- Perform-

since

since ance ance

inception  inception 5-years  3-years

163.4% 10.4% 38.1% 21.7%

Volatility on monthly basis

ASSET ALLOCATION - CLASSES

Fixed Income 9%

CONTINUATION PRODUCT FACTS/ EMT

Private Customer
exclusively Institutional
investors (Cl. X)

105.94 EUR (Cl. X)

Investment objective

Capital Accumulation

Basics

no Capital Guarantee

Manager Ul-Team, Advisor: ACATIS : :

- Skills/ Experiences
Investment company Universal Investment (minimum requirement)
Domicile Germany Loss Carrying Capacity
Custodian Hauck&Aufhduser, FFM

Front end fee

5%

Dec. 15,2008 (CLA)

Oct. 15,2010 (CI.B)
Date of inception  Jul. 10,2013 (CI.C)

Jun.7,2017 (CL.D)

Ongoing Charges
(as of Sep.30,2017)

179% pa. (CLA,C)
1. 40% paa. (C. B)
091% pa. (Cl.D)

Jul

Aug
1.9
1.0
02

2.1
1.0

-1.4
0.7

-5.5

-02
22

Sep
02
07

24

-1.3
1.2
02
1.4

2.1
1.3
43

ol/16
Oct  Nov
1.7 -0
08 07
22 22
-3 28
I.I 09
08 03
52 -13
35 -2l
09 14

o7 ol/18

Dec  Year Index

6441
os IEENEX]
25 s
15 O
oo BRI
o4 XN
02 MEDERE
35 IEEIER
B 178 10
21 SN

Perform-  Volatility ~ Volatility ~Volatility ~ Volatility

ance 5-years  3-years
|-year
74% 5.3% 57%
Equity 58%
AWARDS

l-year  since

inception
5.8% 7.3%

Source: Bloomberg, ACATIS Research

£5oPe A
Best
. Fund
w2 Ay
Best
. Fund
—_

Winner 2018

Balanced Fund

Global flexible
~ACATIS GANE VALUE EVENT FONDS

Top 2018

Balanced Fund
Gilobal flexible

~ACATIS GANE VALUE EVENT FONDS

SCOPE

SCOPE
[

Dec. 22,2017 (CL.X)
Fiscal year end Sep. 30

Management fee ex ante

1.35% (CL.A), 095% (Cl. B)
1.13% (Cl.C),0.20% (Cl. D)
1.01% (CL.X)

UCITS IV yes
Investment horizon Investment horizon

Transaction costs ex ante

0.11%

Risk-return profile 4 of 7 Performance fee ex ante

maximal 20%

CI.A B, C, X: DE AT, CH, ES, FR,

Permission for public NL Incidental costs ex ante

distribution ClLA:PT

ClL.D:DE
Representative in
Switzerland 1741 Fund Solutions AG
Faying agentin Bank Vontobel AG
Switzerland

039% (CI.A), 0.42% (C. B)
033% (Cl.C)

(All general data refer to share class A)

SAUR

j Fondsmanager 2017 4 Lipper Leader ;N Sauren Research (A) Scope top rating sk sk Morningstar top rating (5 years)

teas®

W MLP 2017 Investment Award

Fonds-Note

This document is only intended for information purposes. It is solely directed at professional clients or suitable counterparties in terms of the Securities Trading Act, and is not intended for distribution to retail customers. Past performance does not guarantee future results. ACATIS
accepts no liability that the market forecasts will be achieved. The information is based on carefully selected sources which ACATIS deems to be reliable, but ACATIS makes no guarantee as to its correctness, completeness or accuracy. Holdings and allocations may change. The
opinions are those of the fund managers at the time of publication and may not agree with an opinion at a later time. The opinions promote understanding of the investment process and are not intended as a recommendation to invest. The investment opportunity discussed in
this document may be unsuitable for certain investors depending on their specific investment objectives and depending on their financial situation. Furthermore, this document does not constitute an offer to persons to whom it may not be distributed under the respectively prevailing
laws. The information does not represent an offer nor an invitation to subscription for shares and is intended solely for informational purposes. Private individuals and non-institutional investors should not buy the funds directly. Please contact your financial adviser for additional
information on ACATIS products. The information may not be reproduced or distributed to other persons. Not all ACATIS funds are authorized in all European jurisdictions. Sales prospectuses, interim reports, annual reports and the “KID" are available free of charge from ACATIS

Investment KVG mbH. ACATIS Investment KVG mbH is regulated by the German Federal Financial Supervisory Authority, BAFIN, Lurgiallee 12, 60439 Frankfurt. Deadline for this issue: October 6 ,2018, 12.00 CEST

ACATIS Investment KVG mbH, mainBuilding, Taunusanlage 18, D-60325 Frankfurt am Main, Tel: +49/69/97 58 37-77, Fax: +49/69/97 58 37-99, E-Mail: anfragen@acatis.de, Info: www.acatis.com

MB-Gane-E-V1 1417-2018-09-30



