AS OF SEPTEMBER 30 2018

ACATIS

Global balanced fund, flexible

MARKET COMMENTARY

The fund returned 0.2% in August, extending its gain to 6.4% since the start of the year. During the reporting month, Rio Tinto announced an increase of USD 3.2 billion in the existing share buyback programme. Proceeds from the sale of their Australian coal activities will be used for this purpose. Rio Tinto is the only global mining company no longer active in coal production. The Chinese antitrust authorities approved the planned merger of the industrial gas producers Linde and Praxair. As a result, the necessary approvals for the merger in South Korea and the USA are still pending (by 24th October). During September only minor portfolio adjustments were made for both equities and bonds. The fund allocation is comprised of 58% shares, 9% bonds and 33% cash. The cash position provides enough flexibility to take advantage of new opportunities in a permanently volatile capital market environment.

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE AND - PHILOSOPHY

A0X754 (Cl. A)

A1C5D1 (Cl. B, Inst.) A1T73W (Cl. C) A2DR2M (Cl. D) A2H7NC (Cl. X)

DE000A0X7541 (Cl. A) DE000A0X7341 (Cl. A) DE000A1C5D13 (Cl. B) DE000A1T73W9 (Cl. C) DE000A2DR2M0 (Cl. D) DE000A2H7NC9 (Cl. X)

Dividends reinvested (Cl. A, B)

In the selection of the fund's positions the philosophy of value investing is combined with an "event-driven value" approach. The aim is to reduce fundamental risks in the selection of the fund's positions by focusing on companies with strong business quality. By business quality the management means business models that stand out for their sustainability, the ability to defend an existing competitive advantage and the capacity to generate high free cash flows. The portfolio is diversified through various types of event and different holding periods. Interest paper and bonds can be added to the portfolio.

PRODUCT FACTS/ EMT

WKN

Grenke						
Berkshire Hathaway A						
Apple						
 L'Occitane International						
Ryman Healthcare						

Distribution	Divid. distributed (Cl. D, X)					
Investment category	Balanced Fund Global Flexible					
Benchmark	50% MSCI World Perfgdr- EUR, 50% EONIATR					
Currency	EUR					
Total net asstes	2,490.5 Mill. EUR					
Net asset value	259.73 EUR (Cl. A) 17,758.19 EUR (Cl. B) 1,251.95 EUR (Cl. C) 1,105.14 EUR (Cl. D) 105.94 EUR (Cl. X)					
Manager	UI-Team, Advisor: ACATIS					
Investment company	Universal Investment					
Domicile	Germany					
Custodian	Hauck&Aufhäuser, FFM					
Date of inception	Dec. 15, 2008 (Cl. A) Oct. 15, 2010 (Cl. B) Jul. 10, 2013 (Cl. C) Jun. 7, 2017 (Cl. D) Dec. 22, 2017 (Cl. X)					

Sep. 30

yes Investment horizon Investment horizon

4 of 7

Permission for public NL distribution CI, D: DE

Fiscal year end **UCITS IV**

Risk-return profile

Representative in Switzerland Paying agent in Switzerland

1741 Fund Solutions AG

TOP 10 POSITIONS

Grenke	7.7%
Berkshire Hathaway A	7.2%
Apple	5.7%
L'Occitane International	5.2%
Ryman Healthcare	4.3%
Linde Inhaber-Akt	4.3%
Novo Nordisk	3.6%
AB Inbev	3.5%
Nestlé	3.3%
Münchener Rück	3.2%

PERFORMANCE VS. INDEX MSCI WORLD (50%), EONIA TR (50%)



PERFORMANCE AS OF END OF MONTH*

	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Year	Index
2018	1.7	-1.3	-2.1	3.0	2.5	-1.1	1.7	1.9	0.2				6.4	4.7
2017	-0.1	3.0	0.9	1.2	0.4	0.5	0.2	1.0	0.7	1.7	-0.1	-0.6	8.9	3.8
2016	-3.0	1.2	0.6	-1.6	1.6	-1.4	3.2	0.2	-2.4	0.8	0.7	2.9	2.5	5.7
2015	1.9	2.4	2.1	-0.4	0.9	-1.9	2.5	-2.1	-1.3	2.2	2.2	-1.9	6.5	5.7
2014	-0.8	1.6	1.8	0.7	0.5	-0.4	0.1	1.0	1.2	-1.3	2.8	0.0	7.4	9.9
2013	3.1	2.6	1.7	0.0	1.1	-0.9	0.2	-1.4	0.2	1.1	0.9	-0.4	8.4	10.6
2012	3.1	4.2	1.1	-0.4	-1.7	0.8	2.1	0.7	1.4	0.8	0.3	0.2	13.2	7.2
2011	0.6	1.8	-1.1	0.8	1.5	-0.7	-0.8	-5.5	-2.1	5.2	-1.3	3.9	1.9	-0.2
2010	1.2	3.1	2.9	0.9	-1.6	2.0	2.2	-0.2	1.3	3.5	-2.1	3.5	17.8	10.2
2009	-0.6	-3.5	2.3	11.2	5.8	-0.5	4.6	2.2	4.3	-0.9	1.4	2.1	31.5	14.6

		ance	ance				I-year '	Volatility since inception
163.4%	10.4%	38.1%	21.7%	7.4%	5.3%	5.7%	5.8%	7.3%
Volatility on mor	nthly basis					Source: Bl	nomberg AC	ATIS Research

ASSET ALLOCATION - CLASSES



CONTINUATION PRODUCT FACTS/ EMT

Investor type (minimum requirement)	Private Customer exclusively Institutional investors (Cl. X)				
Investment objective	Capital Accumulation				
Skills/ Experiences (minimum requirement)	Basics				
Loss Carrying Capacity	no Capital Guarantee				
Front end fee	5%				
Ongoing Charges (as of Sep. 30, 2017)	1.79% p.a. (Cl. A, C) 1.40% p.a. (Cl. B) 0.91% p.a. (Cl. D)				
Management fee ex ante	1.35% (Cl. A), 0.95% (Cl. B) 1.13% (Cl. C), 0.20% (Cl. D) 1.01% (Cl. X)				
Transaction costs ex ante	0.11%				
Performance fee ex ante	maximal 20%				
Incidental costs ex ante	0.39% (Cl. A), 0.42% (Cl. B) 0.33% (Cl. C)				

AWARDS



(All general data refer to share class A)



CI, A, B, C, X: DE, AT, CH, ES, FR,











